1508-1509, 15th Floor, Space Odyssey, Near KKV 
Chowk, 150 Feet Ring Road, Mota Mava, Rajkot – 360 005, Gujarat, India, which commenced at 05:00 P.M. and 
concluded at 08:00 P.M., inter-alia has, considered and approved: 

1. Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) 

divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) and Alteration of the Capital clause in Memorandum of Association of the 
Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuring General Meeting. 

2. Raising of funds upto Rs. 29,82,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores Eighty-Two Lakhs Only) through the 

issue of upto 14,20,000 (Fourteen Lakhs Twenty Thousand) Warrants, (hereinafter referred to as “Convertible 
Warrants”), each convertible into one equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each, at an issue price of Rs. 210.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Only) each, (including a

[...]

Preferential allotment to person(s)/ entity(ies) belonging 
to “Promoter” and “Non-Promoter” Category.  

c) Total number of securities proposed to be 
Issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

Issue of upto 14,20,000 (Fourteen Lakhs Twenty Thousand) 
Warrants, convertible in one or more tranches into Equity 
Shares, having a face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each, at an issue price of Rs. 210.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Ten Only) each, (including a premium of Rs. 200.00/- 
each), aggregating up to Rs. 29,82,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Nine Crores Eighty-Two Lakhs Only). 

d) Name of Investors As per Annexure – A 
e) Post allotment of securities - outcome of 

the subscription, issue price/ allotted 
price (in case of convertibles), number of 
investors 

As per Annexure – B  

f) In case of convertibles - intimation on